that there are assets that are not listed in the study, WSCK proposes using rates approved by the 1

North Carolina Utilities Commission. 2

Q.  Have there been any known and measurable changes to expenses since the filing of 3

this general rate application of which the Commission should be aware? 4

A.  WSCK purchases raw water from Fern Lake Company for its Middlesboro operations.  5

The Commission approved Fern Lake Company’s rate increase in Case No. 2013-00172.  WSCK 6

has filed a purchased water adjustment application with the Commission in Case No. 2014-7

00065.  In that case, WSCK proposed a purchased water adjustment line item for its Middlesboro 8

customers so as to simplify the process.  If the line item is approved by the Commission in that 9

case, the increase in purchased water expenses, which are known and measurable expenses, 10

would not need to be considered in this general rate case. 11

Water Service Corporation of Kentucky Appendix A
Case No. 2013 ‐ 00237 Schedule LY‐R1
Test Year 12/31/2012
Revenue Requirement Summary

WSCK WSCK WSCK WSCK
WSCK Rebuttal Rebuttal Rebuttal Rebuttal

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Proposed Pro Forma
Operating Revenues Present Rates Adjustment Present  Adjustment Proposed

Service Revenues ‐ Water $2,103,813 $2,103,813 $184,952 (J) $2,288,765
Service Revenues ‐ Sewer
Miscellaneous Revenues 78,995   78,995   78,995
Uncollectible Accounts (38,028)   38,028   (A) 0 0

Total Operating Revenues $2,144,780 $38,028 $2,182,808 $184,952 $2,367,760

Maintenance Expenses
Salaries and Wages 519,099 ($1,133) (B) 517,966 517,966
Purchase Water/Sewer 85,200   85,200   85,200
Purchased Power 95,111   95,111   95,111
Maintenance and Repair 98,163   98,163   98,163
Maintenance testing 34,092   34,092   34,092
Meter Reading 0 0 0
Chemicals 145,421   145,421   145,421
Transportation 34,774   34,774   34,774
Operating Exp. Charged to Plant (163,869)   (163,869)   (163,869)
Outside Services ‐ Other 30,001   30,001   30,001

Total $877,992 ($1,133) $876,859 $0 $876,859

General Expenses
Salaries and Wages $173,648 $0 (B) $173,648 $173,648
Office Supplies & Other Office Exp. 79,610   79,610   79,610
Regulatory Commission Exp. 73,660   (16,656)   (C) 57,004   57,004
Pension & Other Benefits 160,716   (79)   (D) 160,637   160,637
Rent 6,254   6,254   6,254
Insurance 63,192   63,192   63,192
Office Utilities 54,273   54,273   54,273
Bad Debt Expense 0 38,028   (A) 38,028   3,348   41,376
Service Company ‐ Allocated Expenses 0 (12,904) (E) (12,904)   (12,904)
Miscellaneous 12,173   (500) (F) 11,673   11,673

Total $623,526 $7,888 $631,414 $3,348 $634,762

Depreciation $281,828 $281,828 $281,828
Amortization of PAA 0 0
Taxes Other Than Income 144,063   (87)   (G) 143,976   293   144,269
Expense Reduction Related to Clinton Sewer Ops (120,708)   (9,583) (H) (130,291)   (130,291)
Income Taxes ‐ Federal 54,491   13,086   (I) 67,577   57,947   125,524
Income Taxes ‐ State 10,230   2,456   (I) 12,686   10,879   23,565
Amortization of CIAC (4,229) (4,229) (4,229)

Total $365,675 $5,872 $371,547 $69,119 $440,666

Total Operating Expenses $1,867,193 $12,628 $1,879,821 $72,466 $1,952,287

Net Operating Income $277,587 $25,400 $302,987 $112,486 $415,473

Other Income 0 0 0
Interest During Construction (1,730)   (1,730)   (1,730)
Interest on Debt 171,809   171,809   171,809

‐
Net Income 107,508$   25,400$   132,908$   112,486$   245,394$

Sources:
(A) Bad Debt Expenses transferred from revenue reduction to expense increase. (F) Schedule ACC‐7.
(B) Schedule LY‐R2 (G) Schedule LY‐R5.
(C) Schedule ACC‐4. (H) Schedule ACC‐10.
(D) Schedule LY‐R3 (I) Schedule ACC‐11.
(E) Schedule LY‐R4 (J) Schedule LY‐R6

Yap Rebuttal

Attachment A

Water Service Corporation of Kentucky Appendix A

Case No. 2013 ‐ 00237 Schedule LY‐R2

Test Year 12/31/2012

Salaries and Wages

Maintenance General

Expenses Expenses

1. Per Company Filing $519,099 (A) $173,648 (A)

2. Rebuttal position pro forma salaries 517,966   173,648

3. Adjustment (1,133)   (B) $0